



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).1695 /2019

Appellant : Sri Joydeep Bhattacharjee

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Registrar (Judicial) Gauhati High Court,

Guwahati-1

Date of hearing : 15.12.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The appellant Sri Joydeep Bhattacharjee is present.

Sri Rafique Ahmed Tapadar, Registrar (Judicial) & PIO, Gauhati High Court, Assam is present. He is assisted by Sri Pradip Sinha, Administrative Officer (Judicial) and Sri Nayan Jyoti Nath, Judicial Assistant. The Registrar (Judicial) and PIO Gauhati High Court has submitted written statement dated 15.12.2020 which is entered into the case record.

The appellant submits orally that the PIO of Gauhati High Court has denied him the sought for informations in contravention of provision of RTI Act, 2005. He also states that he requires the informations for larger public interest but unable to establish his point. He simply reiterates that Justice N. Choudhury was a corrupt person and one case was running in the BCI against him for charge of corruption. He is given opportunity to place a copy of order if the charge of corruption is established by BCI or any other Court. The appellant also informs that the Hon'ble Apex Court has passed order directing the CIC to furnish informations in a similarly situated case. He is directed to furnish a copy of the same on next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 24.02.2021 at 12:00 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1695 /2019

Dtd.18.01.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Registrar (Judicial) Gauhati High Court, Guwahati- 1 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 2. The Appellant, Sri Joydeep Bhattacharjee, C/o- Sri C.K. Narah, H/No. 3, Bye Lane- 4, Pragati Nagar, Satgaon, PO- Udayan Vihar, Narengi, Guwahati- 781 171, Assam for information. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission